



**AIR FORCE ACADEMY FOUNDATION AND AFFILIATE**

**Consolidated Financial Statements**

**For the Year Ended December 31, 2022**

**And**

**Independent Auditors' Report**

# AIR FORCE ACADEMY FOUNDATION AND AFFILIATE

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

---

	<b>Page</b>
<b>INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022</b>	
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position	3
Consolidated Statement of Activities	4
Consolidated Statement of Functional Expenses	5
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows	6
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements	7

## **INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT**

Board of Directors  
Air Force Academy Foundation and Affiliate  
Colorado Springs, Colorado

### **Opinion**

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of the Air Force Academy Foundation and Affiliate (the Organization), which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as of December 31, 2022, and the related consolidated statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements (collectively, the "financial statements").

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Organization as of December 31, 2022, and the changes in their net assets and their cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

### **Basis for Opinion**

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the Organization and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

### **Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements**

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Organization's ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be issued.

## **Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements**

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Organization's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related matters that we identified during the audit.

## **Report on Summarized Comparative Information**

We have previously audited the Organization's 2021 financial statements and we expressed an unmodified audit opinion on those audited financial statements in our report dated May 13, 2022. In our opinion, the summarized comparative information presented herein is consistent, in all material respects, with the audited financial statements from which it has been derived.

*Stockman Kast Ryan + Co. LLP*

May 15, 2023

## AIR FORCE ACADEMY FOUNDATION AND AFFILIATE

### CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION DECEMBER 31, 2022 (with comparative totals for 2021)

---

	2022	2021
<b>ASSETS</b>		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 26,933,636	\$ 24,450,938
Investments	60,904,817	70,784,867
Promises to give, net	42,192,782	27,223,984
Prepaid expenses and other assets	140,904	127,582
Beneficial interest in split-interest agreements	144,462	164,047
Property and equipment, net	<u>278,532</u>	<u>159,313</u>
TOTAL ASSETS	<u>\$ 130,595,133</u>	<u>\$ 122,910,731</u>
 <b>LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS</b>		
<b>LIABILITIES</b>		
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	\$ 701,523	\$ 876,564
Gift commitments and funds held for others	<u>7,499,390</u>	<u>9,423,213</u>
Total liabilities	<u>8,200,913</u>	<u>10,299,777</u>
 <b>NET ASSETS</b>		
Without donor restrictions	3,208,877	3,223,126
With donor restrictions	<u>119,185,343</u>	<u>109,387,828</u>
Total net assets	<u>122,394,220</u>	<u>112,610,954</u>
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS	<u>\$ 130,595,133</u>	<u>\$ 122,910,731</u>

See notes to consolidated financial statements.

---

## AIR FORCE ACADEMY FOUNDATION AND AFFILIATE

### CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022 (with comparative totals for 2021)

	2022			2021 Total
	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total	
<b>SUPPORT AND REVENUE</b>				
Contributions	\$ 2,970,328	\$ 34,110,239	\$ 37,080,567	\$ 30,401,905
Net realized and unrealized gains (losses) on investments	(20,120)	(13,766,523)	(13,786,643)	8,879,738
Interest and dividends	108	1,805,589	1,805,697	922,386
Other	10,946		10,946	656,150
Net assets released from restrictions	<u>12,351,790</u>	<u>(12,351,790)</u>		
Total support and revenue	<u>15,313,052</u>	<u>9,797,515</u>	<u>25,110,567</u>	<u>40,860,179</u>
<b>EXPENSES</b>				
Program services	10,725,590		10,725,590	11,215,456
Supporting services:				
General and administrative	2,060,038		2,060,038	2,732,839
Fundraising	<u>2,541,673</u>		<u>2,541,673</u>	<u>1,900,421</u>
Total expenses	<u>15,327,301</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>15,327,301</u>	<u>15,848,716</u>
PRIOR YEARS' CONTRIBUTIONS RETURNED OR WRITTEN OFF	<u>—</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>1,848,937</u>
CHANGE IN NET ASSETS	(14,249)	9,797,515	9,783,266	23,162,526
NET ASSETS, Beginning of year	<u>3,223,126</u>	<u>109,387,828</u>	<u>112,610,954</u>	<u>89,448,428</u>
NET ASSETS, End of year	<u>\$ 3,208,877</u>	<u>\$ 119,185,343</u>	<u>\$ 122,394,220</u>	<u>\$ 112,610,954</u>

See notes to consolidated financial statements.

## AIR FORCE ACADEMY FOUNDATION AND AFFILIATE

### CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022 (with comparative totals for 2021)

	2022			2021 Total	
	Program Services	Supporting Services			
		General and Administrative	Fundraising	Total	
EXPENSES					
Program Services:					
Academic	\$ 3,482,932			\$ 3,482,932	\$ 3,735,806
Superintendent	1,843,134			1,843,134	1,544,146
Cadet, graduate and heritage	1,755,532			1,755,532	1,463,047
Athletic	1,606,832			1,606,832	1,154,275
Development	1,037,079			1,037,079	3,132,550
Commandant	240,774			240,774	172,311
Other	759,307			759,307	13,321
Supporting Services:					
Employee compensation and benefits		\$ 1,012,253	\$ 2,013,589	3,025,842	3,247,499
Promotion and engagement		277,835	7,093	284,928	266,299
Executive office sharing		235,820		235,820	203,247
Travel		26,655	159,942	186,597	123,852
Printing and copying		79,644	98,629	178,273	178,737
Professional fees		144,969	6,850	151,819	119,967
Professional fundraising			128,751	128,751	138,045
Conferences and meetings		58,959	9,091	68,050	39,784
Postage and shipping		26,658	33,725	60,383	70,420
Software		32,145	11,722	43,867	45,567
Bank fees and charges		33,520		33,520	29,657
Depreciation		8,496	10,362	18,858	14,953
Other		123,084	61,919	185,003	155,233
TOTAL	<u>\$ 10,725,590</u>	<u>\$ 2,060,038</u>	<u>\$ 2,541,673</u>	<u>\$ 15,327,301</u>	
PERCENT OF TOTAL	70%	13%	17%	100%	
COMPARATIVE TOTALS – 2021	<u>\$ 11,215,456</u>	<u>\$ 2,732,839</u>	<u>\$ 1,900,421</u>		<u>\$ 15,848,716</u>
PERCENT OF TOTAL – 2021	71%	17%	12%		100%

See notes to consolidated financial statements.

## AIR FORCE ACADEMY FOUNDATION AND AFFILIATE

### CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022 (with comparative totals for 2021)

---

	2022	2021
OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Change in net assets	\$ 9,783,266	\$ 23,162,526
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash provided by operating activities:		
Net realized and unrealized losses (gains) on investments	13,786,643	(8,879,738)
Depreciation	18,858	14,953
Contributions of investments pending sale		(96,000)
Other	19,585	(9,002)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:		
Promises to give	(14,968,798)	(6,920,879)
Prepaid expenses and other assets	(13,322)	(43,857)
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	(175,041)	(543,972)
Gift commitments and funds held for others	(1,923,823)	(3,700,941)
Net cash provided by operating activities	<u>6,527,368</u>	<u>2,983,090</u>
INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Proceeds from sales of investments	866,840	
Purchases of investments	(4,773,433)	(9,856,477)
Purchases of property and equipment	(138,077)	(145,375)
Net cash used in investing activities	<u>(4,044,670)</u>	<u>(10,001,852)</u>
NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	2,482,698	(7,018,762)
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, Beginning of year	<u>24,450,938</u>	<u>31,469,700</u>
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, End of year	<u>\$ 26,933,636</u>	<u>\$ 24,450,938</u>

See notes to consolidated financial statements.

---



# AIR FORCE ACADEMY FOUNDATION AND AFFILIATE

## NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

---

### 1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

**Organization** — The Air Force Academy Foundation (the “Foundation”), a nonprofit corporation, was organized under the laws of the State of Delaware in 2007. Effective January 1, 2020, the Foundation changed its name from USAFA Endowment, Inc. to the Air Force Academy Foundation. The mission of the Foundation is to raise charitable support to enhance the programs and facilities for the cadet wing at the United States Air Force Academy (the “Academy”) in Colorado Springs, Colorado. The Foundation provides ongoing stewardship of donated gifts to ensure gifts are accepted, held and used in accordance with donor intent; and to build a spirit of philanthropy among Academy alumni, parents and friends. The Foundation is committed to operating within the framework of the Academy core values of "Integrity first, Service before self, and Excellence in all we do."

The Foundation's founding donors established the Founding Director Fund, a restricted fund which is a major source of funding for the operating expenses of the Foundation, now and for the future. This Founding Director Fund enables a higher level of program donations to be used principally for their intended purpose. Investment returns also primarily accrue to the applicable restricted fund. Additionally, with respect to restricted gifts, the Foundation allocates a percentage of such gifts for unrestricted purposes; the percentage has been established by the Foundation's Board of Directors and may be adjusted from time to time.

The Air Force Academy Real Estate Trust (the “Trust”), a nonprofit corporation, was organized under the laws of the State of Colorado in 2021. The mission of the Trust is to support the charitable and educational activities of the Foundation, encourage the donation of real estate assets and to manage such assets for the benefit of the Foundation, encourage the donation of other gifts and to manage such donations for the benefit of the Foundation, support the development and abiding stewardship of gifts to support programs and services for cadets and graduates of the Academy, and to support other organizations, projects, and initiatives that are organized and operated to similar purposes.

**Principles of Consolidation** — The consolidated financial statements as of and for the year ended December 31, 2022 include the accounts of the Air Force Academy Foundation and the Air Force Academy Real Estate Trust (collectively, the “Organization”). All significant intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated in consolidation.

**Basis of Presentation** — In connection with the formation of the Trust in 2021, the basis of presentation was changed from financial statements to consolidated financial statements.

**Net Assets** — The Organization reports information regarding its financial position and activities according to two classes of net assets:

*Net assets without donor restrictions* - Net assets available for use in general operations and/or for Academy discretionary purposes - not subject to donor (or certain grantor) restrictions.

*Net assets with donor restrictions* - Net assets subject to donor-imposed (or grantor-imposed) restrictions. Some donor-imposed restrictions are temporary in nature, such as those that will be met by the passage of time or other events specified by the donor. Other donor-imposed restrictions are perpetual in nature, where the donor stipulates that resources be maintained in perpetuity. Donor-imposed restrictions are released when a restriction expires, that is, when the stipulated time has elapsed, when the stipulated purpose for which the resource was restricted has been fulfilled, or both.

**Comparative Financial Information** — The consolidated financial statements include certain prior year summarized comparative information in total.

Such information does not include sufficient detail to constitute a presentation in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. Accordingly, such information should be read in conjunction with the Organization's financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2021, from which the summarized information was derived.

**Use of Estimates** — The preparation of the consolidated financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

**Cash and Cash Equivalents** — The Organization considers all liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less to be cash equivalents.

**Investments** — Investments are recorded at fair value. Realized and unrealized gains and losses are reflected in the statement of activities. Earnings on investments are recognized as an increase or decrease in net assets without donor restrictions or net assets with donor restrictions according to the nature of the restrictions on the original gift. Donated investments are recorded at fair market value on the date of donation.

**Promises to Give** — Unconditional promises to give are recognized in the period received. Promises to give are recorded at net realizable value if expected to be collected within one year and at the present value of estimated future cash flows if expected to be collected in more than one year. The discounts on these amounts are computed using risk adjusted discount rates applicable to the year in which the promise is received. Such discount rates ranged from 1.0% to 3.5% as of December 31, 2022. In subsequent years, amortization of the discount is included in contribution revenue in the statement of activities. Conditional promises to give are recognized when the conditions on which they depend are substantially met.

The Organization uses the allowance method to account for uncollectible promises to give. The allowance is based on historical experience and management's analysis of individual promises.

**Beneficial Interest in Split-Interest Agreements** — The Organization is designated as a remainder beneficiary under various split-interest agreements. Under the terms of these agreements, the income beneficiaries (or their estate) receive distributions for a given term. At the end of the respective terms, remaining assets will be transferred to the Organization.

The Organization is neither the trustee nor does it exercise any control over the assets. The beneficial interest in these assets has been recorded at the present value of the estimated future benefits to be received.

**Property and Equipment** — All acquisitions of property and equipment in excess of \$500 and all expenditures for repairs, maintenance, renewals and betterments that materially prolong the useful lives of assets are capitalized at cost. Donated assets are recorded at fair market value on the date the assets are placed in service. Depreciation and amortization are provided on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of the assets, ranging from three to seven years.

**Gift Commitments** — Unconditional promises made by the Organization are recorded as a gift commitment liability and program services expense in the period the promise is made. Conditional promises are recognized when the conditions on which they depend are substantially met.

**Revenue Recognition** — Contributions received are recorded as without donor restriction or with donor restriction support depending on the existence or nature of any donor restrictions. When a donor restriction is met, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported in the statement of activities as net assets released from restrictions.

**Contributed Goods, Services and Facilities** — Donated material and equipment are recorded as contributions at their estimated value on the date of receipt. Such donations are reported as support without donor restriction unless the donor has restricted the donated asset to a specific purpose. Assets donated with explicit restrictions regarding their use are reported as support with donor restrictions. Absent donor stipulations regarding how long those donated assets must be maintained, the Organization reports expirations of donor restrictions when donated or acquired assets are placed in service as instructed by the donor. The Organization reclassifies net assets with donor restrictions to net assets without donor restrictions at that time.

The Organization records contribution revenue for certain services received at the fair value of those services, if the services (a) create or enhance nonfinancial assets, or (b) require specialized skills, are provided by individuals possessing those skills, and would be purchased if not donated.

The Organization received donated materials and services of \$23,093 and \$211,840 in 2022 and 2021, respectively.

**Contributions Returned or Written Off** — The Organization received two contributions prior to 2021 which were partially returned or written off in 2021. During 2021, the amount of \$1,048,937, which was the remaining portion of a \$1,764,582 contribution made in 2017, was returned and forwarded to a third-party donor advised fund; the charitable purpose for which the original 2017 contribution was intended, ceased to exist and, in 2021, the donor requested the remaining and unused portion of the contribution be returned. Also in 2021, the amount of \$800,000, which was the remaining portion of a \$1,000,000 contribution and promise to give made in 2018, was written off; in 2021, the corporate donor who had made the original 2018 gift was acquired by new ownership who determined not to fulfill the remaining \$800,000 promise to give.

**Income Taxes** — Both the Foundation and the Trust are qualified organizations exempt from federal income taxes under the provisions of §501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code. In addition, both the Foundation and the Trust qualify for the charitable contribution deduction.

The Organization believes that it does not have any uncertain tax positions that are material to the consolidated financial statements.

**Reclassifications** — Certain reclassifications to prior year amounts have been made to conform to the current year presentation.

**Subsequent Events** — The Organization has evaluated subsequent events for recognition or disclosure through the date of the Independent Auditors' Report, which is the date the consolidated financial statements were available for issuance.

## 2. LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY

The following table reflects the Organization's financial assets as of December 31, 2022 and 2021, reduced by amounts that are not available to meet general expenditures within one year of the statement of financial position date because of contractual restrictions. Amounts not available to meet general expenditures within one year include net assets with donor restrictions.

	<b>2022</b>	<b>2021</b>
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 26,933,636	\$ 24,450,938
Investments	60,904,817	70,784,867
Promises to give, net	<u>42,192,782</u>	<u>27,223,984</u>
Total financial assets	130,031,235	122,459,789
Less amounts unavailable for general expenditures within one year, due to:		
Restricted by donors with purpose restrictions	<u>(119,185,343)</u>	<u>(109,387,828)</u>
Total financial assets available to management to meet cash needs for general expenditures within one year	<u>\$ 10,845,892</u>	<u>\$ 13,071,961</u>

As part of the Organization's liquidity management, it has a policy to structure its financial assets to be available as its general expenditures, liabilities, and other obligations come due. In addition, the Organization invests cash in excess of daily requirements in short-term investments. The Organization's policy to manage an emergency cash flow need is through the use of available long-term operating funds. The Organization manages its cash flow through a one-year cycle through the planned use of one-year's unrestricted donations and available long-term operating funds.

## 3. AGREEMENTS AND TRANSACTIONS WITH THE ASSOCIATION OF GRADUATES

Beginning January 1, 2010, the Foundation and the Association of Graduates of the United States Air Force Academy (the "AOG"), have operated pursuant to several memorandums of understanding which provided for a collaborative, comprehensive friendraising and fundraising relationship designed to raise increasing levels of charitable support for the Academy and to better serve the needs of the graduate community.

During 2018, the Foundation adopted a Memorandum of Understanding (the "2018 MOU") which was effective through December 31, 2018.

In December 2018, the Foundation entered into an agreement with the AOG to extend the key provisions of the 2018 MOU through December 31, 2020 (the “2019 MOU”). A new agreement was signed with the AOG in 2021 (the “2021 MOU”). Pursuant to the 2019 MOU and 2021 MOU, the Foundation made annual grants to the AOG of \$800,000 in 2022 and 2021.

In 2022 and 2021, the AOG made contributions to the Organization which were restricted for various funds totaling \$340,170 and \$1,482,500, respectively. During 2020, the AOG made a pledge to the Organization of \$701,772 to be paid in annual installments from 2020 through 2025. The balance on the pledge was \$125,500 and \$154,000 at December 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

The Foundation and the AOG entered into a Cooperative Operating Agreement (the “COA”) effective January 1, 2022 through December 31, 2024. The COA can be terminated by either organization with sixty days written notice to the other organization. The purpose of the COA is to continue a collaborative, comprehensive friend-raising and fundraising process designed to (1) better serve the graduate community, (2) promote the heritage and value of the Academy and its graduates, and (3) raise increasing levels of philanthropic and charitable support for the Academy. The COA provides for the following key elements:

- Financial Support - The Foundation will make an annual grant available to the AOG. The grant amount will be paid to the AOG on an as-needed basis out of resources without donor restrictions and within the parameters of the Foundation's Board approved annual budget.
- Shared Leadership - The AOG will enter into an employment agreement with an individual who will serve as the Chief Executive Officer of both the AOG and the Foundation. The costs of employment will be shared equally by both organizations.
- Shared Costs - The AOG and the Foundation will continue to provide operating support to each other by providing office space, infrastructure support, and a range of other services as have been provided by the organizations to each other for the past several years. At the end of each year, the organizations will evaluate the shared costs and determine what, if any, remuneration is necessary by one organization to the other to ensure a reasonable sharing of costs that are mutually beneficial.

#### **4. INVESTMENTS AND FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS**

The Organization is required to use a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value. The hierarchy gives the highest priority to unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1 measurements) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (Level 3 measurements). The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are described below:

Level 1: Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the Organization has the ability to access.

Level 2: Prices determined using significant other observable inputs. Inputs to the valuation methodology include:

- Quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets;
- Quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in inactive markets;

- Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability;
- Inputs that are derived principally from or corroborated by observable market data by correlation or other means.

If the asset or liability has a specified (contractual) term, the Level 2 input must be observable for substantially the full term of the asset or liability.

Level 3: Prices determined using significant unobservable inputs.

The fair value measurement level within the fair value hierarchy is based on the lowest level of any input that is significant to the fair value measurement. Valuation techniques used need to maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs.

Mutual funds and common stocks are valued based on quoted prices in active markets. Bonds are valued through pricing services. Other assets held for sale consists of a painting donated to the Organization and is valued based on an appraisal. See Note 5 regarding the valuation of the beneficial interest in split-interest agreements.

The following tables set forth by level, within the fair value hierarchy, the Organization's assets stated at fair value as of December 31:

	Fair Value	Quoted Prices in Active Markets for Identical Assets (Level 1)	Significant Other Observable Inputs (Level 2)	Significant Unobservable Inputs (Level 3)
<b>2022:</b>				
Investments:				
Domestic equity mutual funds	\$ 37,327,317	\$ 37,327,317		
International equity mutual funds	19,997,138	19,997,138		
Domestic bonds	2,186,681		\$ 2,186,681	
Fixed income mutual funds	1,110,470	1,110,470		
Common stock	2,211	2,211		
Other assets held for sale	<u>281,000</u>		<u>281,000</u>	
Total investments	60,904,817	58,437,136	2,467,681	\$ —
Beneficial interest in split-interest agreements	<u>144,462</u>			<u>144,462</u>
Total assets at fair value	<u>\$ 61,049,279</u>	<u>\$ 58,437,136</u>	<u>\$ 2,467,681</u>	<u>\$ 144,462</u>

	Fair Value	Quoted Prices in Active Markets for Identical Assets (Level 1)	Significant Other Observable Inputs (Level 2)	Significant Unobservable Inputs (Level 3)
<b>2021:</b>				
Investments:				
Domestic equity mutual funds	\$ 44,753,642	\$ 44,753,642		
International equity mutual funds	22,429,283	22,429,283		
Common stock	2,038,434	2,038,434		
Fixed income mutual funds	1,178,250	1,178,250		
Domestic bonds	104,258		\$ 104,258	
Other assets held for sale	281,000		281,000	
Total investments	70,784,867	70,399,609	385,258	\$ —
Beneficial interest in split-interest agreements	164,047			164,047
Total assets at fair value	<u>\$ 70,948,914</u>	<u>\$ 70,399,609</u>	<u>\$ 385,258</u>	<u>\$ 164,047</u>

The following table shows quantitative information about significant unobservable inputs related to Level 3 fair value measurements used as of December 31, 2022 and 2021:

	Valuation Technique	Unobservable Inputs	Inputs	
			2022	2021
Charitable remainder trust	Discounted cash flows	Return on assets	4.0%	4.0%
		Discount rate	4.0%	4.0%
Gift annuity	Discounted cash flows	Return on assets	Unavailable	Unavailable
		Discount rate	Unavailable	Unavailable
		Estimated life expectancy	Unavailable	Unavailable

The following is a reconciliation of the beginning and ending balances of assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis using unobservable inputs (Level 3) for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021:

Balance at January 1, 2021	\$ 155,045
Change in value	<u>9,002</u>
Balance at December 31, 2021	164,047
Change in value	<u>(19,585)</u>
Balance at December 31, 2022	<u>\$ 144,462</u>

## 5. BENEFICIAL INTEREST IN SPLIT-INTEREST AGREEMENTS

The Foundation is the beneficiary of a charitable remainder unitrust (the Unitrust). One of the Trustees of the Unitrust is also a member of the Foundation's Board of Directors. Under the terms of the Trust, payments are to be made to the two donors during their lifetimes, or to the donor's estate following the death of the second donor, for a total period of 20 years. The annual payments equal 8% of the net fair value of the Unitrust assets valued as of the first business day of each Unitrust taxable year. The present value of the Foundation's future benefits is calculated using a discount rate of 4% as of December 31, 2022 and 2021. The discount rate is based on the estimated annual investment return on the assets in the Trust. The Foundation's beneficial interest in this remainder trust at the net present value is \$137,912 at December 31, 2022 and 2021.

The Foundation is also the beneficiary of gift annuity contracts which had a net present value of \$6,550 and \$26,135 at December 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

## 6. PROMISES TO GIVE

Unconditional promises to give consist of the following at December 31:

	<b>2022</b>	<b>2021</b>
Due in less than one year	\$ 24,290,272	\$ 8,043,110
Due in one to five years	17,213,046	20,593,555
Thereafter	<u>3,325,255</u>	<u>316,962</u>
Total	44,828,573	28,953,627
Allowance for doubtful promises to give	(1,334,697)	(1,199,774)
Discount to net present value of estimated cash flows	<u>(1,301,094)</u>	<u>(529,869)</u>
Promises to give, net	<u>\$ 42,192,782</u>	<u>\$ 27,223,984</u>

## 7. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Property and equipment consists of the following at December 31:

	<b>2022</b>	<b>2021</b>
Construction in process	\$ 237,153	120,985
Office equipment	139,913	\$ 197,381
Software	20,974	
Leasehold improvements	11,750	11,750
Other	<u>22,972</u>	<u>22,972</u>
Total	432,762	353,088
Less accumulated depreciation and amortization	<u>(154,230)</u>	<u>(193,775)</u>
Property and equipment, net	<u>\$ 278,532</u>	<u>\$ 159,313</u>



## 8. GIFT COMMITMENTS AND FUNDS HELD FOR OTHERS

The Organization's gift commitments and funds held for others consist of the following at December 31:

	<b>2022</b>	<b>2021</b>
The Academy	\$ 6,156,993	\$ 7,741,303
The Friends of the Air Force Academy Library	1,246,437	1,669,790
Other	<u>95,960</u>	<u>12,120</u>
Total	<u>\$ 7,499,390</u>	<u>\$ 9,423,213</u>

The gift commitments to the Academy reflected above include gift offers which have been officially accepted by the Academy but were not fully delivered by the Organization to the Academy at year-end.

The Organization holds funds on behalf of The Friends of the Air Force Academy Library ("The Friends"), an unrelated nonprofit organization which also supports the Academy. As of December 31, 2022 and 2021, the Organization held \$1,246,437 and \$1,669,790, respectively, on behalf of The Friends.

## 9. NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS

Net assets with donor restrictions are restricted for the following purposes or periods at December 31:

	<b>2022</b>	<b>2021</b>
Subject to expenditure for specified purpose:		
Program services:		
Academic	\$ 31,006,122	\$ 25,265,075
Athletic	19,210,833	14,107,224
Center for Character and Leadership Development	18,510,156	21,283,141
Commandant	6,137,026	7,005,587
Superintendent	4,045,206	4,344,768
Hosmer Visitor Center	3,758,971	
Cadet, graduate and heritage	1,730,454	2,726,136
Air Force Academy Real Estate Trust	1,982,918	1,000,000
Other	3,169,605	3,281,306
Supporting services:		
Founding Director Fund	16,238,516	20,605,356
New Administration Building Fund	11,062,936	7,114,667
Campaign Initiative Fund	2,332,600	2,516,067
Other	<u>138,501</u>	<u>138,501</u>
Total	<u>\$ 119,185,343</u>	<u>\$ 109,387,828</u>

## **10. FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES ALLOCATION METHODS**

The consolidated financial statements report certain categories of expenses that are associated with one or more programs or with supporting services of the Organization. All expenses are individually identified as to a specific program or supporting service and, accordingly, are directly reflected in the appropriate categories of expenses based on their actual functional purpose.

## **11. CONCENTRATIONS**

The Organization maintains its cash in various bank deposit accounts which, at times, may exceed federally insured limits.

During 2022, the Organization received approximately 27.0% and 14.8% of its contributions from two individual donors. As of December 31, 2022, approximately 20.9% and 11.2% of promises to give were from two individual donors.

During 2021, the Organization received approximately 16.4% and 16.4% of its contributions from two individual donors. As of December 31, 2021, approximately 18.4%, 14.5%, and 14.3% of promises to give were from three individual donors.

## **12. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS**

During the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, the Organization received \$18,660,685 and \$16,337,753, respectively, of contributions from members of its Board of Directors (including promises to give). Outstanding promises to give from Board members (before the discount to net present value) accounted for \$29,991,773 and \$19,089,305 as of December 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

In 2020, the Organization and the AOG combined their individual CEO positions into a single shared position. In 2021, the Organization and the AOG combined their individual President positions into a single shared position. See Note 3 for information on transactions between the Organization and the AOG.

## **13. RETIREMENT PLAN**

Effective January 1, 2021, the Organization adopted a qualified defined contribution 401(k) plan. The plan covers employees who are at least 21 years of age and have completed one month of service. Employees may make contributions to the plan up to the maximum amount allowed by the Internal Revenue Code. The plan is a safe harbor matching plan, whereby the Organization matches 100% of employee contributions up to 6% of annual compensation. The Organization made matching contributions to the plan of \$167,265 and \$145,019 for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

#### 14. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

In December 2022, the Foundation entered into an Endowed Chair Funding Agreement (the "Agreement") with The Academy Research and Development Institute ("ARDI"), a Colorado nonprofit corporation, for the purpose of developing funding and support for endowed academic chairs ("Chairs") at the Academy. In connection with the Agreement, in April 2023, the Foundation and ARDI entered into a revocable trust agreement (the "Chairs Trust") pursuant to which the Foundation will provide funding to ARDI for its investment and its use in managing and stewarding certain designated Chairs. The Foundation anticipates liquidating approximately \$5.8 million of its investment portfolio in May 2023 which will, in turn, be provided to ARDI for deposit into the Chairs Trust; however, as the Foundation is the owner of the Chairs Trust, the Chairs Trust assets will be held by the Foundation. The Chairs Trust may be terminated by the Foundation at any time; upon termination of the Chairs Trust, any remaining amounts held in the Chairs Trust by ARDI will be returned to the Foundation.

In August 2021, the Foundation entered into a Memorandum of Understanding (the "2021 MOU") with the Air Force Academy Athletic Corporation ("AFAAC") for the purpose of developing the initial design phase of renovations to be constructed at the Academy's Falcon Stadium. Pursuant to the 2021 MOU, the Foundation entered into a contract with an architectural design firm and incurred costs totaling approximately \$708,500 in 2021 and \$1,159,300 in 2022. Also, pursuant to the 2021 MOU, AFAAC made grants to the Foundation of approximately \$415,900 in 2021 and \$680,500 in 2022, which grants were designated to be used by the Foundation for the initial architectural design phase.

In December 2022, the Foundation entered into a second Memorandum of Understanding (the "2022 MOU") with AFAAC. Pursuant to the 2022 MOU, AFAAC will contract for additional architectural design services and for construction of the planned renovations. The estimated total cost of the design and construction is approximately \$90 million, of which the Foundation has agreed to provide support in an amount up to \$35 million to include the amounts agreed upon in the 2021 MOU. As of December 31, 2022, the Foundation has incurred net costs of \$1,228,970 against its \$35 million commitment.

In December 2022, subject to the acceptance of renovations by the United States Air Force (the "USAF"), the AOG committed \$10 million of funding to the Foundation to be used by the Foundation to fulfill its \$35 million commitment to AFAAC.

In late 2022, AFAAC submitted a gift-in-kind offer to the USAF, which was accepted in early 2023. On March 29, 2023, the USAF delivered to AFAAC a notice to proceed with construction of the renovations. In connection with the acceptance of the renovations by the USAF and the notice to proceed with construction in March 2023, in 2023, the Foundation will recognize the remaining portion of its \$35 million commitment to AFAAC as program services expense and its \$10 million commitment from the AOG as contribution revenue.

The remaining portion of the Foundation's \$35 million commitment to AFAAC is expected to be paid beginning in April 2023 and continuing through early 2025, as costs are incurred by AFAAC. The \$10 million commitment by the AOG to the Foundation is expected to be received as follows: 2023 - \$5 million; 2024 - \$2 million; 2025 through 2027 - \$1 million annually.